In instances where forward looking statistical analysis of the Bank's portfolio and performance data produced ECL provisioning numbers that management considers to
be insufficient, model floors for ECL model factors based on industry publications were used.

The ED is primarily derived from the available balances at reporting date.

The PD forecast is developed by performing a linear regression based on the prior performance of the loans classified as defaulted. The regression is based on
historical observed data and is performed separately for each product type. The Bank has used internal default information to regress against a list of macroeconomic
factors to determine the PD, where internal data is deemed to be insufficient representation of portfolio risks industry benchmarks are used. The following is the list of
some of the factors that have been considered during the analysis: gross domestic product, unemployment rate, house price index and consumer price index.

46

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2025

All in $000's

16. Credit Risk Management and Asset Quality (continued)

(e) Expected credit loss measurement (continued)

Total ECL Impact Total ECL Impact
ECL sensitivity - weightings applied to forecast scenarios $m $m $m $m

100% upside scenario 22.4 (5.8) 20.4 (7.2)

100% base scenario 27.4 (0.8) 25.9 (1.7)

20% upside, 50% base, 20% downside and 10% severe downside scenario applied 28.2 - 27.6 -
100% downside scenario 30.2 2.0 31.8 4.2
100% severe downside scenario 39.7 11.5 42.0 14.4

(f) Provision for expected credit loss

(i) Credit impairment losses/(reversal) recognised in the statement of comprehensive Income

 For the year ended 31 March 2025
Loans and

advances
Lending

commitments
Investment
securities Total

Individual impairment expenses 861 - - 861
Collective provision 505 192 6 703
Specific provision 182 - - 182
Credit impairment losses to profit or loss 1,548 192 6 1,746
 For the year ended 31 March 2024
Individual impairment expenses 156 - - 156
Collective provision (3,266) (904) (7) (4,177)
Specific provision 1,999 - - 1,999
Credit impairment losses to profit or loss (1,111) (904) (7) (2,022)

•

•

•

(ii) Credit impairment losses/(reversal) recognised in the statement of financial position
Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Stage 3

Collectively
assessed

Collectively
assessed

Collectively
assessed

Individually
assessed Total

As at 31 March 2025 Note 12 month ECL Lifetime ECL Lifetime ECL Lifetime ECL
 provision

Loans and advances to customers 7 19,892 1,450 1,369 2,632 25,343
Lending commitments 11 3,103 22 - 3 3,128
Investment securities 35 - - - 35

As at 31 March 2024
Loans and advances to customers 7 17,546 2,083 2,641 2,385 24,655
Lending commitments 11 2,902 34 - - 2,936